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market update 
The Real Estate Board of Greater Vancouver (REBGV) reported total MLS® residential property sales of 
2,269 units in August, which was a decrease of 7% compared to July and 21% higher sales than in 
August 2022. Total residential sales activity for the month for all property-types in the metro region, 
came in at 14% below the 10-year historical average for August. At 10,082 the number of residential 
property listings at August 31 was 2% lower than at the end of July, and approximately the same level 
as at August 31, 2022. The metro MLS® sales-to-active-listings ratio slipped to 24%, compared to 25% 
at the end of July. The Home Price Index composite benchmark price for all properties in Greater 
Vancouver is 3% higher than 12 months ago and 7% higher than 6 months ago. 

North Shore home sales in August, at 216 units 
were 7% fewer than the 233 properties sold in July, 
and 22% more than the 177 sold in August 2022. The 
sales-to-active-listings ratio on the North Shore 
remained at 21%, the same as in July, reflecting 13% 
lower-than-normal total sales for August and 
approximately 12% fewer properties for sale than 
the 10-year average for the end of August (refer to 
more details on pages 7 & 8). The North Shore 
detached homes that sold in August took an average 
of 8 weeks to sell, the same as the 8 weeks it took for 
those that sold in July, and also the same as the 8 

weeks it took for detached homes that sold in August 2022. At August 31, there were 1,037 North 
Shore properties for sale on MLS® or about 5% fewer than the 1,087 listings at the end of July, and 
1% fewer than the 1,045 units for sale at August 31, 2022.  Compared to 12 months ago, benchmark 
prices of detached homes are up by 3% in North Vancouver and down by 2% in West Vancouver. 

As prices and market conditions can vary dramatically by neighbourhood, feel free to call Dan 
to better understand how the market is doing where YOU live. For the entire August 2022 
REBGV market report, visit www.danmuzzin.com/news.html.
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for a free copy of this marvelous booklet, 
call Dan at 604-813-3795 or go to 
danmuzzin.com/resources.html  

energy efficiency and BC home building 

The Province of BC first introduced energy efficiency as a BC Building Code (“BCBC”) objective 
in 2008. Ever since, designers and builders have had the option to use either “prescriptive” or 
“performance” approaches to comply with the code’s efficiency requirements. 

To date, the vast majority of builders in British Columbia have pursued the prescriptive 
approach. Following this approach, buildings must meet specific requirements for 
insulation, windows, furnaces, water heaters, lighting and other equipment and systems. 
It focuses on individual elements, rather than ensuring the building functions well as a 
system. The result can be a building that does not perform as well as intended. 

Builders have a second option to comply with the energy-efficiency requirements of the 
BCBC; the performance approach. The BC Energy Step Code (“BCESC”) offers a specific 
form of this approach. The performance approach establishes a desired outcome, and 
leaves it to the design and building team to decide how to achieve it. 

To comply with the BCESC, builders must use energy software modelling and on-site testing 
to demonstrate that both their design and the constructed building meet the requirements 
of the standard. They may use any materials or construction methods to do so.  

As of May 1, 2023, the BCBC requires 
20%-better energy efficiency for most 
new buildings in BC. The Zero Carbon 
Step Code (“ZCSC”) provides tools for 
local governments to encourage or 
require lower emissions in new 
buildings. This is equivalent to Step 3 for 
Part 9 homes which include houses and 
duplexes 3 storeys and under with a 
footprint of 600 square metres (6,460 
square feet) or less.  

The ZCSC has four GHG Emission Levels:  

• Measure-only (Level 1) - requires measurement of a building’s emissions without 
reductions; 

• Moderate carbon (Level 2) - in most cases, will require electrification of either space 
heating or domestic hot water systems; 

• Strong carbon (Level 3) - in most cases, will require electrification of both space 
heating and domestic hot water systems; and 

• Zero Carbon (Level 4) - in most cases, will require the full electrification of a building.  

The BCESC enhances energy efficiency in new construction, while the ZCSC focuses on 
emissions reductions from new construction. Together, the changes are intended to 
meet commitments in the CleanBC Roadmap to 2030 to gradually lower emissions 
from buildings until all new buildings are zero carbon by 2030 and are net-zero energy 
ready by 2032.    

Over time, as high-performance designs, materials, and systems become increasingly

available and cost-effective, the building industry will integrate new techniques into

all new buildings. By 2032, the BC Building Code will move toward the higher steps of

the BC Energy Step Code as a minimum requirement. The National Building Code of

Canada is similarly moving towards this outcome by 2030.

Page Last Updated: December 31, 2018.

This website is hosted by the Building and Safety Standards Branch (http://www.gov.bc.ca/buildingcodes) of the Government of

British Columbia (https://gov.bc.ca/). © 2021

BC Energy Step Code
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The following charts show the inventory of North Shore homes for sale on the last day of each 
month from August 2021 to August 2023, and the sales for each month. 

North Vancouver  
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Units Sold 
 Aug 2021 -   72 
 Aug 2022 -   42 
 Aug 2023 -   37 

At 216 in total, the # of North Shore 
residential property sales in August were 
7% fewer than the 233 sold in July and 
represents a sales level that is about 13% 
lower than usual for August. 

At 1,037 in total, the # of properties for 
sale on the North Shore at the end of 
August was about 5% fewer than the 
1,087 at July 31, and represents a level 
that is approximately 12% lower than the  
10-year average for the end of August.  

Units For Sale 

 Aug 2021 - 418 
 Aug 2022 - 422 
 Aug 2023 - 443 
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# of North Shore properties for sale at August 31, 2023 (on MLS®)
North Vancouver                                                                   West Vancouver

 inventory on hand
 (months)

detached 5
attached 2
apartments 2

 inventory on hand
 (months)

detached 13
attached 5
apartments 5
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properties sold during the month, as a % of properties for sale at end of the month 

 

average # of weeks it took for detached houses to sell 
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 units sold as % of active listings
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do housing conditions in your neighbourhood favour sellers, buyers or are they in balance? 
single-family detached houses sold in August 2023, as % of the number of houses for sale at August 31, 2023 
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compare 2014 – 2023 Sales and Listings 
 for the month of August  
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Lynn Valley housing snapshot – August 31, 2023 
For a housing snapshot of your neighbourhood …call Dan   

0% 0% 0% 0% 30% 0% 14% 14% 0% 13% 22% 20%100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 50% 32% 0% 0% 25%100%20% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 8% 30%100% 0% 0% 0% 19%
0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

Blu
erid

ge
Boulevard

Bra
em

ar
Calverh

all

Canyon H
eights

Capila
no N

V

Centra
l L

onsd
ale

Deep C
ove

Delbro
ok

Dolla
rto

n
Edgem

ont
Fore

st 
Hills

Gro
use W

oods
Ham

ilt
on

Ham
ilt

on H
eights

Harb
oursi

de
Indian A

rm
Indian River

Lower L
onsdale

Lynn V
alle

y
Lynnmour

M
osq

uito
 C

re
ek

Norg
ate

North
lands

Pemberto
n H

eig
hts

Pemberto
n N

V

Prin
cess P

ark
Queensbury
Roche P

oin
t

Seymour
Tem

pe

Upper D
elb

ro
ok

Upper L
onsdale

W
estl

ynn

W
estl

ynn Terra
ce

W
in

dsor P
ark

W
oodlands-S

unsh
ine

North
 V

an Tota
l

North Vancouver
Dan Muzzin      Macdonald Realty Ltd.     danmuzzin.com     604-813-3795

balanced market

units sold as % of listings at month end

Sellers Market ↑

Buyers Market ↓

Balanced Market

1,872 1,900 
2,036 

12 

20 

11 1 

19 

7 

0

600

1,200

1,800

2,400

3,000

0

12

24

36

48

60

A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A

2021 2022 2023

$000Lynn Valley
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   604.813.3795

 average selling price
 # houses for sale at end of month
 # houses sold each month

3 4 6 5 4 1 2 6 3 2 1 5 8 4 3 5 4 0 1 4 2 2 1 2 5 
0

5

10

15

20

25

A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A
…2021 2022 2023

weeks Lynn Valley
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.   danmuzzin.com   604-813-3795

avg # weeks to sell
(detached houses)



sales details for selected North Vancouver neighbourhoods   

 danmuzzin.com  chart data obtained from Real Estate Board of Greater Vancouver  
  10     

1,560 
1,800 

2 

5 

2 
1 

4 

0 
0

600

1,200

1,800

2,400

3,000

0

4

8

12

16

20

A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A

2021 2022 2023

$000Blueridge
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   604.813.3795

2,294 

1,518 

3 

11 

4 
3 

10 

0 
0

700

1,400

2,100

2,800

3,500

0

4

8

12

16

20

A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A

2021 2022 2023

$000Boulevard
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   604.813.3795

2,692 

2,224 

27 
24 

3 5 

27 

0 
0

600

1,200

1,800

2,400

3,000

0

15

30

45

60

75

A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A

2021 2022 2023

$000Canyon Heights
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   604.813.3795

1,756 
1,948 2,040 

12 

8 

7 7 

14 

2 

0

600

1,200

1,800

2,400

3,000

0

7

14

21

28

35

A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A

2021 2022 2023

$000Central Lonsdale
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   604.813.3795

2,412 

1,600 

3 

9 

0 

2

7 

1 

0

700

1,400

2,100

2,800

3,500

0

7

14

21

28

35

A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A

2021 2022 2023

$000Deep Cove
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   604.813.3795

2,050 2,030 
8 

7 

0 
1 

5 

1 

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

0

5

10

15

20

25

A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A

2021 2022 2023

$000Forest Hills
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   604.813.3795

1,872 1,900 
2,036 

12 

20 

11 1 

19 

7 

0

600

1,200

1,800

2,400

3,000

0

10

20

30

40

50

A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A

2021 2022 2023

$000Lynn Valley
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   604.813.3795

2,112 

2,715 

2,100 

9 10 

4 
2 

12 

1 

0

700

1,400

2,100

2,800

3,500

0

6

12

18

24

30

A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A

2021 2022 2023

$000Upper Delbrook
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   604.813.3795

3,422 

2,375 2,250 

10 
13 

3 2 2 

9 

0

800

1,600

2,400

3,200

4,000

0

8

16

24

32

40

A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A

2021 2022 2023

$000Edgemont
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   604.813.3795

2,065 

2,460 
2,721 

13 

22 

8 3 

20 

6 

0

700

1,400

2,100

2,800

3,500

0

12

24

36

48

60

A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A

2021 2022 2023

$000Upper Lonsdale
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   604.813.3795

0 50 (25)25 

J F
 average selling price  # houses for sale at end of month  # house sales for month



 sales details for selected West Vancouver neighbourhoods   

dan@danmuzzin.com   danmuzzin.com  

this communication is not intended to cause or induce breach of an existing agency agreement 
	

  11	
	    

8,525 

12,150 

3,530 

16 16 

2 2 

16 

1 

0

3,000

6,000

9,000

12,000

15,000

0

6

12

18

24

30

A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A

2021 2022 2023

$000Altamont
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   604.813.3795

2,954 
2,444 

3,033 

50 
42 

6 5 

36 

6 

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

0

18

36

54

72

90

A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A

2021 2022 2023

$000Ambleside
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   604.813.3795

3,707 

2,515 
3,110 

73 

86 

6 4 

92 

3 

0

1,800

3,600

5,400

7,200

9,000

0

25

50

75

100

125

A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A

2021 2022 2023

$000British Properties
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   604.813.3795

10,150 

2,601 
3,187 

26 25 

4 
2 

21 

3 

0

1,300

2,600

3,900

5,200

6,500

0

10

20

30

40

50

A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A

2021 2022 2023

$000Caulfeild
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   604.813.3795

2,680 

4,200 

28 

33 

1 0 

33 

1 

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

0

10

20

30

40

50

A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A

2021 2022 2023

$000Chartwell
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   604.813.3795

4,120 

3,020 3,143 

25 
28 

1 
4 

21 

3 

0

1,200

2,400

3,600

4,800

6,000

0

10

20

30

40

50

A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A

2021 2022 2023

$000Dundarave
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   604.813.3795

1,765 

3,600 

9 
12 

1 0 

18 

1 

0

900

1,800

2,700

3,600

4,500

0

7

14

21

28

35

A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A

2021 2022 2023

$000Eagle Harbour
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   604.813.3795

1,779 
1,950 

6 

11 

5 1 

16 

0 
0

600

1,200

1,800

2,400

3,000

0

7

14

21

28

35

A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A

2021 2022 2023

$000Lions Bay
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   604.813.3795

2,767 

3,568 

2,816 

18 

8 

3 3 

13 

3 

0

900

1,800

2,700

3,600

4,500

0

5

10

15

20

25

A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A

2021 2022 2023

$000Sentinel Hill
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   604.813.3795

4,505 
3,800 

3,100 

23 

14 

1 1 

12 

1 

0

1,400

2,800

4,200

5,600

7,000

0

6

12

18

24

30

A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A

2021 2022 2023

$000Queens
Dan Muzzin   Macdonald Realty Ltd.    danmuzzin.com   604.813.3795

0 50 (25)25 

J F
 average selling price  # houses for sale at end of month  # house sales for month


